IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
W/S Cold Spring Road, 700 S of the ¢/l
Chesapeake Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(809 Cold Spring Road)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District

*  Case No. 03-500-A
Janice Ann Oberst, Owner;
Robert B. Long, Contract Purchaser *

% %k k% k% % k&

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Janice Ann Oberst, and the Contract
Purchaser, Robert B. Long. The Petitioners request reliet from Sections 303.1 and 1B.02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front setback of 11 feel in licu of
the required average 55 feet, a rear setback of 2 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and approval of
the property as an undersized lot. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Janice Oberst,
property owner; Robert Long, Contract Purchaser/Builder; and Ann J. Schuman, an adjacent
property owner. Richard Pitz, another adjacent property owner, appeared 1n opposition. There
were no other interested parties present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subjecl property 1s an irregular

shaped waterfront parcel located adjacent to Galloway Creek on the east side of Cold Spring Road,

lllll

near its terminus, in the subdivision of L.ong Beach Estates. The property contains a gross area of
.15 acres in area (6,521 sq.ft.) zoned D.R.3.5 and is presently unimproved; however, 1s served by
public water and sewer. Testimony indicated that Ms. Oberst acquired the property in January

2003 from her parents who had apparently owned the property since 1954. The Petitioner recently




contracted to sell the property to Mr. Long who proposes to develop the property with a single-
family dwelling, 28 x 28’ in dimension, with an area for a parking pad. Owing to the unusual
shape and small area of the lot, minimal setbacks are proposed. The front corner of the house is
shown within 11 feet of the existing wooden bulkhead. In that the house will be oriented to face
the water, this area is considered the front yard. Thus, a front setback of 11 feet in lieu of the
required 55 feet is proposed, The rear corner of the house is shown within 2 feet of the rear
property line. Moreover, due 1o its waterfront location, development on the property is subject to
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and certain environmental regulations. Apparently,
however, a waiver from those requirements was applied for and granted by DEPRM,

As noled above, Mr. Pitz appeared in opposition to the request. Mr. Pitz opined that the
property is simply too small to support a dwelling. His objections are summarized in a written
memorandum that was submitted at the hearing as Opposition Exhibit 1. Therein, he expresses a
number of concerns regarding the potential development of this site.

An adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was also received from
Baltimore County’s Office of Planning. That comment opines that the property is too small to
accommodale the proposed residence and that the 2-foot rear yard setback is not in character with
the surrounding neighborhood. 1t also notes that the minimum required 25-foot setback from the
water’s edge for the house in a buffer management area can only be waived by an administrative
variance {rom DEPRM’s environmental regulations. However, as noted above, the Petitioners
apparently applied for and were granted a variance from this requirement.

In any event, after due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am
persuaded to deny the request. I concur with Mr. Pitz’ that the property is simply too small for the

. proposed development. I am appreciative that the property is a lot of record that was originally

11111

recorded as part of the subdivision of Long Beach Estates well prior to the adoption of the current

zoning regulations, Nonetheless, it is simply too small to support the proposed dwelling and

development of the parcel would be inconsistent with the neighborhood and cause detrimental




impacts to adjacent properties. In sum, I am not persuaded that the Petitioners have met the

requirements of Section 307 and Cromwell v. Ward, 307 Md. 1 (1993), for relief to be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this My of July 2003 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 303.1 and
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front setback of 11
feet n lieu of the required average 55 feet, a rear setback of 2 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet,
and approval of the property as an undersized lot, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibil 1, be and

1s hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

4’%// Mﬂ

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LLES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

July 29, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Ms. Janice A. Oberst
2587 Vance Drive
Mt. Airy, Maryland 21771

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Cold Spring Road, 700° S of the ¢/l Chesapeake Avenue

(809 Cold Spring Road)
15" Election District — 6™ Council District
Janice Ann Oberst, Owner; Robert B. Long, Contract Purchaser - Petitioners

Case No. 03-500-A
Dear Mr. Oberst:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Robert Long, 3827 Annadale Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. Richard Pitz, 808 Cold Spring Road, Baltimore, Md. 21220
Mr. Mike Vivirito, 3619 Bay Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21220
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Cgmmission,
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Apnapolis, Md. 21401
DEPRM; People's Counsel; Casg File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed wath Sovbean Ink

on Recycled Papar
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» Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

Cﬁmlz
for the property located at K0 9 CQ ldl S ﬁf; gj
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) EEZ. L o BLOR. B 1 T 7 P
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
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have been Py ing taves that has +he value of a owilding lot . T

h o C emdrack of Sale condingent on obirining oo Building Permit
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or wa, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i/Wa do solemnly declare and afflrm, under the penalties of

erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the sul:ﬁecjt of this Petition. | R

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
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Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR__809 Cold Spring Road beginning at a point on the

West side of Cold Spring Road , Which is a 40’
right of way wide 700+ - __South of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting

street Chesapeake Avenue which is 40° wide. *Being Lot # 304, Block . Section #
— in the subdivision of Long Beach Estates as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book # 4 _, Folio # 131, containing 6521 sq. ft.. Also known as 809 Cold

Spring Road and located in the 15 Election District, 6" Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo: (D3~ XD~
Petitioner/Developer: M

Date of Hearing/Closing: < 2.6/ D 2

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Becky Hart {{(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuounsly on the property located at:

£ Cod SPRING D -

— p— Pr— il “miinieki-reri=reasinraie A W

‘The sign(s) were posted on é
’ onth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Eh__. i!
1z

A I::' . .
r.‘l. ; :I-:‘ T '...-l"ﬂr y ° 2
HA - :E_:i;i:- ) _';i | - ‘ ;

33 23 f'—"’_i .
sy § | = (Signatufé of Sign Poster) at
i Nlm BTWEE__

B . ﬁm WA S5G Robert Black
B g Frint Name
U{ VBN K '1,1'1_ o
m 'n Ey100) ? n _.,i.n “ l - ” 1508 Leslie Road
0T 00 TR bR i R
111 R _.:._".t‘: YN FHETR: & (Addm)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

. (’felephgl:N;mber)
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Director's Office
County Office Building

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708
May 2, 2003 |

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-500-A

809 Cold Spring Road

Wiside of Cold Spring Road 700 +/- feet south of centerline of Chesapeake
15" Election District — 8" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Janice Ann Oberst

Contract Purchaser: Robert B. Long

Variance to permit a front setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required average of 55 feet

and rear setback of 2 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to approve an undersized
lot.

Hearings:  Wednesday, June 25, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Y
s
"o A v g" ¥
Sl vl Ny .,éfj
s h_r-ﬂ ! Brv,
o
e

Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:rih

C: Janice Ann Oberst, 2587 Vance Drive, Mount Airy 21771
Robert B. Long, 3827 Annadale Road, Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
LZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 10, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Robert Long 410-686-5800
3827 Annadale Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-500-A

809 Cold Spring Road

W/side of Cold Spring Road 700 +/- feet south of centerline of Chesapeake
15" Election District - 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Janice Ann Oberst

Contract Purchaser: Robert B. LLong

Variance to permit a front sethack of 11 feet in lieu of the required average of 55 feet
and rear setback of 2 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to approve an undersized
lot.

Hearings:  Wednesday, June 25, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

7
P ' oy )
¢ U Z Ay S
Ny 5  ERY AR, 5
R R A A

SN U e e e

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearnng.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner Is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

rsheerll ool olpe . LT - e L L o e oru et - i -
.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number (DL~ <) - & .
Petitioner: B L@g—r ( AN G-

Address or Location: gch (::) OO S@@Lmd@; TICQTW
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO.
Name r Kﬂf‘i‘-‘%ﬂﬂ' OrA)G
— — T
Address: & 8 AL £'““‘ A I\_)éf’—\r'li? ACE (ZQP .

K O [. [w AN A
Telephone Number: L{)LQ — (s %Q - Q@OC)

O3-500 ()
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County 111 West Chesapeake A
‘ est Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

June 20, 2003

Janice Ann QOberst
2587 Vance Drive
Mount Airy, MD 21771-8813

Dear Ms. Oberst:
RE: Case Number; 03-500-A, 809 Cold Spring Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 23, 20083,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

f you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., 020000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim
Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Robert B. Long, 3827 Annadale Road, Baltimore 21222

‘“;:% Printed with Soybean Ink
CJ*:’ an Recyclad Paper



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County
Fire Department }Txgsggp} {I:/;%Byland 21286-5500

County Office Building, Room 111 May 6, 2002

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting o?fu May 5, 2003
y &0

{tem No.: 497 - 504 506-511

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced prcperty has been surveyed by
rhis Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS~-1102F

ce: File

Printed wilh Soyboan Ink VlSit the Cﬁunty’S WebSite at WWW.ba.ltimorecountyonline,info

on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Je. Gorernor StateH 01 Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steelo, LL Governor ].\N Neil J. Pedersen, Aeting Admindstrator
Admlnlstratiun v
SLAYAND JSPARTMENT 3F TRANSPOAIANDY

Date: & - %.273

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 3. gyg? —
Permuts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109 Kevis e ‘7

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlemn(@sha.state.md.us),

Very truly yours,

/ A

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-lrec namber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impalired flearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strect » Baltimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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Hmwu !ﬂEmHI' .
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., tforernor SmteH 01 Robert L., Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael 8. Steele, LL. Gforernor Nell J. Pederson, Acling Adwministrator
ﬂﬂminlstratton

Hanreang DeEpAATMENT OF THAHSPDHTMIDH

Date: 5.527 2

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. <5227 J A

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart;

This otfice has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlemn@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

i

//w- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-iree number Is
Haryland Reluay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1,800.735.2258 Statowide Toll Free

* Phone 410.545.0300 + wwwmarviandroads.com

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sireot © Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:

FROM

DATE:

RECEIVED

: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂﬁg /-7’(91"'

JUN 2§ 2003
June 18, 2003 Z ON’NG COM
SUBJECT: Zoning ltem 500 MISSIONER
Address 1809 Cold Spring Road (Oberst Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 05, 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management otfers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning ttem:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

___ Development of this property must comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X Additional Comments: See Attachment

Reviewer; Keith Kelley Date: June 17, 2003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 23, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 809 Cold Spring Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-500

Petitioner: Robert B. Long
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request to permit a front yard setback of
11 feet in lieu of the required average front yard setback of 55 feet. This office also opposes the
petitioner’s request to permit a rear yard setback of 2 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30
feet.

It is the opinion of this office that the subject property is too small to accommodate the proposed
residence and that a 2-foot rear yard 1s not in keeping with the character of neighborhood. In
addition, the minimum required 25-foot setback from the water’s edge for the house in a buffer
management area can only be wa\ved by an administrative variance.,

Prepared by: \\‘\aelf\ Q.g:é.,s, Ay CE | VE D

socion i o
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Sent By: 0;

0, May-23-03 10:58AM; Page 2/3

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFEFICFE CORRESPONDENCE
UNDERSIZED LOT

TO: Lynn Lanham DATE: May 22, 2003
Development Review.

FROM: David Pinning!
Sixth District Planner

SUBJECT: 809 Cold Spring Roaﬁ |

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-500
Petitioner: Robert B, Long
Property Size: .15 acres
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Undersized lot

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning disapproves of the request for the following reasons

1) The site is appears too small to accommodate the proposed residence,

. The minimum setback from the water's edge for the house in a buffer
management area is 25°,which can only be waved by an administrati)

- The rear setback of 2 is not in keeping with the character of this nei

2) The architectural elevations provided depict the house to be built on slab

with a two car garage attached on the side. The petitioner has said that the mtention is

to build the house on piexs with parking undermcath. The accommodati
vehicular parking, tuming movements and access(both vehicular and p
important component of this sité design. These elements are not depicte
plan.

of | .
estrigil) 18 an
on the site

3) The plan should show the ground and the proposed elevation of the firstifloor. - -
4) The rear architectural elevation of this house needs to be articulated to reflect the feel

of the front since it is facing the public right-of-way.

5) It is not clear whether the lot area shown, 6521 includes [and that extends into the |

waler.

WNCH_NWYVOLAWORKGRPS\COMPLANDuvit Fianing\ZAC03-500 809 Cold Spring Road.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND R EC El VE D

Inter-Office Correspondence JUL

To: Lawrence E. Schmidt Date: July 2, 2003
Zoning Commissioner

From: Patricia M. Farr PN F
Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management

Subject: 809 Cold Spring Road
Zoning Item # 500

--------------------------------------------------------------------

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management is reviewing a
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area administrative variance for construction of a dwelling on the
above referenced property. At this time, I request that you hold the record open on the zoning
variance case for this dwelling, until such time as we have completed our review. I anticipate
that we will render a decision on the Critical Area variance sometime next week.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, I can be
reached at extension 3980.

pmi/809 Cold Spring Rd zoning petition.dot



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 13, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 12, 2003
Item No. 500
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the floodplain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial} development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

Building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A
Inter. Building Code adopted by the county.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-5-12-2003-T'TEM 500-05132003



Sent By: 0; 03 May-23-03 10:55AM;
. HECQHMENBATIGN FOR o

. - \ | . ,«»‘:_,
TO: Diractor, Office of Planning & Community Cunsamgjtiﬂn Parrnit or Casa Nﬂ * e
- " Atentlon: Jeffray Long
County Courts Building, Room 406 , - - 5 ” _
?{;LE;}: lﬂ[? ;?Etéi * i Raaidarﬂlni quaﬁsmg Fae F'ald
| | ; (soldy G O
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director ' !
Daepartment of Permits & Development Manag&m&ﬁt | gmt:eptﬂd by _.m%
ate _Q.Le_m@- |
1 .
RE: Undersized Lots - RS S SERE SR

mendations and comments from

G TRR- (€10
MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: _;;,w Cj) L% 3O 3

MW L%*mmﬂmmw M) Sdle 2 0O
rink Name © Applﬂnt Address “ .

mpnnra umber
ﬁ_ﬂ_‘___lﬁluatmn ﬂlatnct_iCuuncn'mﬂnm Uis
ar Ej Bd I! 00 feat from N E@Wc:nmel"i;f ~y . Il

Larel Qwner —3 le Lo Qmm CQ lhf.!:&:k . axhnmuntﬂumhar : ll. " 'i?fo MQ
2900004 850"
Addrass: 325 ] !.! AN G DIZ& Lbﬂ.) I*;l Bg ca ' mll Taiaphnnu Numher .

(1 . d
CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS- (to be submilted tor design ruumw i:y the Office of Planmng am:l ummunity Consarvation)

Pursuant to Saction 304 2 (Batiimore County Zoning Regulationgs) alfective June 25, 1992, thia office is requenting re
the Qffica of Planning and Community Consarvation prigr ta this aﬂ'&c&a approval of a dwelling perma. 5{ |

Lot Address
..ot Location: NE S@mdafcbmer of C

el Sl S B P T Frpepe—

e e ]
TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT QI

PROVIDED?
YES NG
1. This Racommaendation Form (3 coples) —

* FENOLs G dﬁ-ﬂ&w&- I .
2. Fermif Application ' - S

1, Site Plan . o~

Froperly {3 copias)

T A TR Ty

Topo Map (2 capms)y avardabia in Room 206, County OMc Bullding - {pféase fabel sita clearfy) QE! )

4. Building Elgvation Drawings _...._"'H‘_. S 1
5 Photagraphs (pleasa 1abai all photes Glearly) /

Adjoining durldings

Surreynging Meighbormood /:..

il T \
8. Currant Zaning Clagsification: ﬂﬁms—l_a_—m———

TO BE FILLED /N -8Y THE OFFICE GF PLANNING ONLY!

REGCOMMENDATIONS /| COMMENTS:

D Approval
S AfiperteD
f

. EEERED Lslelx

e Oirectar, OMce of Planning and Commbgty iunsemnum 3

E Qisapproval D Approval uund:iﬁ&mﬂ on requireg madifications of the application to conformvith the i . i ‘-

Signed

Revisad 2/23/99

OFFICE OF PLANNI'\IG

......




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
809 Cold Spring Road; Wside Cold Spring
Road, 700 + ft S ¢/line of Chesapeake * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Janice Ann Oberst * FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Robert B. Long
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-500-A
* * * e * #* ¥ * & * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. @

CNLIHYIAI )
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Contle S- Denudie
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

g

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this |2 day of May, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry

— e p—

of Appearance was mailed to, Robert B. Long, 3827 Annadale Road, Baltimore, MD 21222,

Representative {for Petitioner(s).

/@QQ_ Ty Lummeeman

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
MAY 15 2003

Per...bh. ...
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Robert L, Ehedich, i J / ] Audre £ Seott
'{f;..l! AT

:‘*:'rw-f.-u'u
Maryland Department of Planning
Mtﬁﬂfj 5: S?Eﬂ{ﬂ Hﬂﬂﬂm E Rﬂfﬂ"m

i fOVErnor

[ )ﬂfmfy ..f)r'rw'fdry

May 12, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room |11

Mail Stop #1103

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Comitnittee Agenda, 05/12/03 re; case numbers 03-496-X, 03-497-A., 03-
493-A, 03-499-A /03-500-A, 03-501-A, 03-502-SPH, 03-503-A, 03-504-A, 03-505-A, 03-
506-A, 03-507-SP 03-508-SPH, 03-509-A, 03-510-A, 03-511-SPHX

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 05/05/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer 1if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
4 ’ B
, L
;?W,;E’f’/ g s 7%

/ ames R. Gaito

/" Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Planning Services

CC: Mike Nortrup

30 f Wost Prevton Stroet Susde 1101 > Baltismore. J‘den;fumf 20 2
fod LEEL PO E §ardfd lf:u: £10.767. 8080 Lol frees 1500787627 1 - TV fers: .‘fmﬁanﬂrﬂ'ﬂm

/:'i ternefeww, HHI[ f12 sbile, mfx 1S
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Department of Environmental Protection

and Resource Management

L
é}
o

\ ‘L"‘*W“L 1"'-"#;»\\@(}5 A Q\J(Y

401 Bosley Avenue, Suire 416
Towsdn, Maryland 21204

4

O3

Baltimore County

)4
LB A B R
"

&

Ry LR

3827 Annadale Road k &y~ SO~ (A e s
Saltimore, Maryiand 21227 C eav :"'
Re: 809 Cold Spring Lane

Critical Area Administrative Variance

adjacent properties. |n your case, the regulations would mean that the proposed dwelling
Mmust be built at least 32 feet from mean high tide. The Director of DEPRM may grant a
variance to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations in accordance with regulations
adopted by the Critical Ares Commission concerning variances as set forth in COMAR
27.01.11. There are five (S) criteria listed in COMAR 27.01.11 that shall be used to

hardship. All man-made structures such as the driveway, sidewalk, etc. have not been

shown on the plan submitted with this project. Additionally, you have not explored options

to scale down this project. Therefore, YOU have fajled to demonstrate that the hardship in
this case Is warranted.

The second criterion requires that a literal enforcement of the regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas
within the Critical Area. If this variance were approved, you would be permitted a dweliing

Printed on ReacyCled Papar

One of the Best-Managed 4 -
Counties in Americs lﬂ/

AT oo W vl o RECEIVED
July 15, 2003

M TONNG COMMSSONER



Mr. Robert Long
July 152003
Page 2

construction of the dwelling has not tommenced. Thus, you have demonstrated that tﬁis

variance request 1s not based upon conditions or circumstances which are the result of
your actions. The forth criterion, therefore, has been met.

that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the
Critical Area Regulations. The Chesapeake Bay and many of jts tributaries have been
designated as ahadromous fish propagation waters by the Maryland Department of
Natural Resources. The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations require protection of

and/or plant habitat within the Critical Area, but also that it is inconsistent with the general
Spint and intent of the Critical Area Regulations. Therefore, you have failed to meet the

Consequently, based Upon our review of your entire submittal, it is this
Department's findings that only one of the above criteria have been met, Thus, the

Department hereby denies the requested variance pursuant to Section 26-445(c) of the
Baltimore County Code.

If you do not concur with the above decision, you May file an appeal with the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of this



vy

Mr. Robert Long

July 15, 2002
Fage 3

Enviro

Environmental Impact Review
Baltimore County Department of

nmental Protection and Resource Management
401 Bosley Avenye

Towson, Maryland 21204
Attention: Ms. Patricia M. Farr

David A. C. Carroll
Director

DACC/kdk

C. Ms. Wanda Cole, CRC
Ms. Janice Oberst

J keithicbers tCaagy

A Commission
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s1TE PLAN TO BE USED IN oETERMINING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESIL=NCE ZONES

¥HeN THEE IMMEDTATE ADJOINING IOTS ARE XOT IMPROVED
Reference - Section 303.1 Baltimore County Zomning Hegulations

303.1 —In D.E.2, D.B.3.5 and D.R.5.5 Zones the A FI. \m& hDd\\rﬁ
front yard depth of any building or other structure e ettt @G\l
hereafter erected shall be the average of the front m N\ND F1. applicant’s name —

vard depths of The lots immediztely adjoining on nr\WUﬂNAMn.Mﬁ.HU g IMNU..

each side provided such sdjoining lots are iwproved ﬁ mﬂ V FY, . e

buiiding address

with principal buildings situste within 200 feet of

the joint side property line, but vhere said immedi- U B F1. Dﬁ&\ N HW T Q .W
ately sdjeoining lots are not both so improved, then m m ﬂ - £1 date ) ~
the depth of the front yard of army tuilding hereafter Lll ’

erected shall De not less Than the average depith of T

ihe front yards of all improvea lots within 200 feet
oo eacn side thereol, H”.Haﬁmmn that no dwelliing shall

NORMAL REQUIRED SETBACKS

be requiTed 1o be set back more than 60 feet in D.R.2 ) # of i

NI «Be - .
zanes, 50 feet in D.R.3.5 zones and LO feet in D.R.%.5 dwailings nmﬂ_wzmmmm__uphﬂnﬁ D.EB.2 65 ft
zones. In no case, however, shall nopresidentisl ‘ (averoged) D.R.3.5- 55 ft. >
principal buildings have front yards of less depth D.R.5.5- 50 ft,
than those specified therefrom in the area regulations
for D.B.2, D.E.3.5 and D.R.5.5 respectively.

1

= 200’ L

T 200"
jlll.l.l.l_ e sl e e » il LT L] " - L=
SUBJECT
| PROPERTY . .
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Y Y
center line of sireet _uﬂi:ﬂl.l\i\..
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PROPERTY ADDRESS .wOn_. OW@ S & SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
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OPPO SITION)

< -
ExuBeT 1
Zoning Notice 03-500-A

The residential housing unit proposed for the clearly undersized waterfront lot 2 A
(Lot 304 - 809 Cold Spring Rd, Baltimore County) lies in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area and is not consistent with meeting the ‘reasonable use’ criteria of the Maryland
Department of Natural Resources Critical Area Commission nor the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) due to the following
reasons:

- Front (from water line) setback variance requested by owners is 11 feet rather 2 B
than the required 55 feet, this is an 80% reduction in the required standard. The
laws passed since the Critical Area Act of 1984 were enacted to maximize, not
minimize the buffer areas that prevent runoff to the Chesapeake Bay watershed. I
would hope that one of the priorities of this commission is to uphold the many
efforts to protect the bay, not to further endanger this precious resource.

30 fect — a 93% setback reduction. This 2-foot distance abuts the turnabout in the
road used by county snowplows, garbage and recycling trucks. My property also
abuts this turnabout and I have replaced shrubs damaged by county trucks. Cold 2 E /

- Rear setback variance requested by owners of 2 feet rather than the standard Q_C_ /

Spring Rd. is just 14 feet wide between this undeveloped lot and my property
where the turnabout starts.

cars jutting out into Cold Spring Rd. creating potential ‘life safety” hazards for

- Adjacent properties with similar insufficient road setback routinely have parked 2 G
Emergency vehicles; not to mention a rutted, muddy roadside. /2 H

orasses acting as a buffer. What mitigation is possible to protect this natural
habitat?

_ New house would be less than 15 feet from wetlands area with active marsh Q\Fa /

. Undersized lot is low-lying, in a floodplain, and floods regularly during high tide
when accompanied by Nor’easter storms.

- This lot is filled-land that previously had been used for boat access via pier and
currently for shed storage and parking. In addition to the inadequate setback
distances caused by the lot shape, the lot size (5,396.00 SF) 1s barely half of the
Minimum Net Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (10,000 SF for DR 3.5) as noted in the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 1802,

- My driveway is damaged and sunken due to large trucks that turn around using
my driveway and the adjacent parking arca now present on this lot. This situation
will only worsen if the trucks are left with just my driveway as delivery trucks
often fail to go to the end of the road to use the turnabout as they see my driveway
as the first opportunity to turn around.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 23, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, Pat' Keller, [11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 809 Cold 8pring Road
INFORMATION:

[terns Number: 03-500

Petitioner: Robert . Long
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Varance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request to perrmt 2 front yard setback of
11 feet in lieu of the required average front yard setback of 55 feet. This ofhice also opposes the
petitioner’s request to permit a rear yard sethack of 2 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30
feet,

[t is the opinion of this office that the subject property is toa small to accommodate the proposed
residence and that a 2-foot rear yard is not in keeping with the character of nelghborhood. In

addition, the minimun required g&-fbat setback from the water’s edge for the house in a butfer
management area can only be wa‘vcd by an administrative varance.

Prepared by: &%Lf\ Q,AM‘UX.::E.

e ‘7/9 Vi
Section Chief: 3 / W% If—m“;f@&
= g o ’ T
v

AFK/LI.MAC:
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DEED - FEE SIMPLE -
NC CONSIDERATION
NO TITLE SEARCH

&

y B ey
This Deed, Made This j _ day of ﬂ_P\ in the year two thousand

and three, by and between Ann June Schuman fka Ann June Kratzer and Janice Ann Oberst,
parties of the first part and Janice Ann Oberst, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of no dollars the said parties of the
{irst part, Ann June Schuman fka Ann June Kratzer and Janice Ann Oberst do grant and
convey all of the following described property unto the party of the second part, Janice Ann
Oberst, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situated in Baltimore County, Maryland and

described as follows, that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 304, Plat of Long Beach Estates 97.59
by 102, fronts on the East side of Cold Spring Avenue, corner of a 25’ road; which Plat is on
file in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Plat Book W.P.C. No.
4 folio 131, in the fifteenth election district of Baltimore County.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated February 15, 1994, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 10436, folio 530 was granted and
conveyed by Ann June Kratzer unto Ann June Kratzer and Janice Ann Oberst, the within

grantors. The said Ann June Kratzer now known as Ann June Schuman for reason of her
remarriage.

REGINNING for the same at the corners formed by the intersect of the east side of Cold
spring Road with the north side of a 25 foot road or Right of Way, as laid out and shown on
the plat entitled Plan “C” Long Beach Estates, sa:d plat being recorded among the Land
Records Of Baltimore County in Plat Book 4 folio 131; thence leaving Cold spring Road and
binding on the north side of said road or Right Of Way in an casterly direction 50 feet more
or less to the waters of Cold spring Cove, thence binding on the waters of Cold Spring Cove
in a southerly dircction 25 feet more or less to the northern outline of Lot 199 and to the
south side of said road or right Of Way, thence running and binding on the northern outline
of Lot 199 and on the south side of said road or Right of Way in a westerly direction 40 feet
more or less to the east side of Cold spring Road, and thence running and binding on the

east side of Cold Spring Road North 30 degrees 09 Minutes West 25.50 feet more or less to
the place of beginning. |
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BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated April 3, 2001 and recorded among
the Land Records Of Baltimore County in Liber 15098, {olio 369, was granted and conveyed
by Mary Elizabeth Sheely unto Ann June Schuman, the within grantor.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,

privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belongings, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

Janice Ann Oberst,

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenants that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed:
that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted: and that they will execute
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of said grantor

Test:

o W,gé%éw_m (SEAL)

Ann June&thuman , tka Ann June Kratzer

%#%(MEL)

Ann Oberst

STATE OF MARYLAND, County of Baltimore, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 3, 2 day of Jsiys 7y’ in the year two
thousand and three, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland,
personally appeared Ann Junc Schuman, fka Anne June Kratzer, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name 15 subscribed to the within
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“instrument, who signed the same in my presence and acknowledge! that he/she executed

the same for the purposes therein contained, and in the capacity therein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I here unto set my hand and official seal.

T
My Commission expires: ‘

7 "'/ OV

STATE OF MARYLAND, County of Baltimore, to wit:

[ HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this / \/ /] day of ‘ﬂf‘? 24 %n the year two
thousand and three, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland,
personally appeared Janice Ann Oberst, known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to  the within instrument, who signed the same in my
presence and acknowledged that he/she cxecuted the same for the purposes therein

contained, and in the capacity therein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1 here unto set my hand and officigl seal.

Notary Public
My Commission expires:

d
4. ]
¢ /
This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by the undersigned

Maryland attorney. o~

Timothy P. Knepp
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- Although I understand the desire of the owners to maximize the property value of
this undersized lot, I also need to be cognizant of the negative impact this
proposed dwelling will have on my property value just across the road. An area of
desirable natural, wildlife habitat populated with native marsh grasses, home to
ducks, geese and herons will be eliminated due to human encroachment and a 2 J"
stilted residence looming over Cold Spring Rd, just 20 feet away.

As a long-standing neighbor, I would not attempt to hinder another neighbor’s effort
to reasonably utilize their land; reduced setback variance requests of 80 and 93% are
severe reductions of the standards; any proposed dwelling on this property is not
‘reasonable use’ and 1s not consistent with the doctrines of the Maryland Department
of Natural Resources Critical Area Commission, the Baltimore County Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) and certainly not the
Chesapeake Bay Foundation who works so closely with our local agencies to improve
water quality and natural habitats.

Circumventing the guidelines of concerned state and local agencies undermines the
efforts of those entrusted with promoting ‘smart growth’ in the county and
minimizing the adverse effects of human activities on water quality and natural
habitats; thus fostering a consistent, uniform, and more sensitive development activity
within the Critical Area. What value are our guidelines and standards if we are not
going to adhere to them? I ask this commission to review the facts, weigh them
against the acknowledged standards and decide in the best interests of our community
and the Chesapeake Bay watershed. Let’s not make a decision and set a precedent
that may render our standards ineffective.

Respectfully,

Rlchard Pitz
808 Cold Spring Rd.
Baltimore, Md. 21220




